

UNITED STATES DISTRICT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

MEANITH HUON,
Plaintiff,
v.
DAVID LAT, et. al.,
Defendants
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1: 11-cv-3054

PLAINTIFF, MEANITH HUON'S RESPONSE TO THE
THE ABOVE THE LAW DEFENDANTS' FRCP 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table with 2 columns: Section Name and Page. Includes sections like TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (ii), INTRODUCTION (1), STANDARD OF REVIEW (2), ARGUMENT (3), I. THE FAIR REPORTING PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY (3), and II. DEPICTING MR. HUON AS A REPEATED SEX OFFENDER OF MULTIPLE CRIMES AGAINST MULTIPLE FEMALE VICTIMS IS NOT AN OPINION (13).

A. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT HAS HELD THAT ACCUSING SOMEONE OF COMMITTING A CRIME IS AN ASSERTION OF A FACT.....	13
B. THE US SUPREME COURT AND THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT HAVE REJECTED THE ARGUMENTS THAT OPINIONS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE.....	14
C. DEFENDANTS’ CASES DO NOT APPLY OR SUPPORT MR. HUON’S POSITION.....	15
III. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT HAS REJECTED SIMILARLY STRAINED ATTEMPTS TO FIND UNNATURAL BUT INNOCENT MEANINGS.....	16
IV. THE POST IS DEFAMATORY PER SE.....	18
A. Mr. HUON HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DEFAMATION PER SE.....	18
B. DEFENDANTS’ CASES ON DEFAMATION PER SE DO NOT APPLY OR THE CASES SUPPORT MR. HUON’S POSITION.....	20
C. MR. HUON HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION PER QUOD.....	21
D. DEFENDANTS’ CASES ON DEFAMATION PER QUOD DO NOT APPLY.....	22
E. THE POST DOES REFER TO MR. HUON’S BY NAME.....	22
VI. MR. HUON HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR FALSE LIGHT.....	25
VII. MR. HUON HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR UNREASONABLE INTRUSION INTO THE SECLUSION OF OTHERS.....	26
VIII. MR. HUON HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.....	27
IX. MR. HUON HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION OF TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE.....	28
X. MR. HUON STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY.....	29
XI. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CYBERBULLYING AND/OR CYBERSTALKING.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30
EXHIBITS A to J.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Action Repair, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Cos.</u> , 776 F.2d 143, 149 (7th Cir. Ill. 1985).....	3
<u>Barry Harlem Corp. v. Kraff</u> , 273 Ill. App. 3d 388, 391-92.....	22
<u>Beauharnais v. People of State of Ill.</u> , 343 U.S. 250, 72 S.Ct. 725 U.S. (1952).....	19
<u>Belden Corp. v. InterNorth, Inc.</u> , 90 Ill. App. 3d 547, 551, 413 N.E.2d 98, 101, 45 Ill. Dec. 765 (1980).....	29
<u>Berkos v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</u> , 161 Ill.App.3d 476, (1 st Dist.,1987).....	28
<u>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</u> , 713 F.2d 262, 272 (7 th Cir. 1983).....	12, 22
<u>Bryson v. News America Publication</u> , 174 Ill. 2d 77 (Ill. 1996).).....	14, 15, 28
<u>Busse v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 67, 72 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2004).....	26
<u>Catalano v. Pechous</u> , 83 Ill. 2d 146. (1980).....	4, 12-13
<u>Chapski v. Copley Press</u> , 92 Ill. 2d 350-352, (1982).....	16
<u>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</u> , 639 F.2d 54, 60-61 (2d Cir. 1980).....	4, 12-14
<u>Cobbs v. Chicago Defender</u> 308 Ill. App. 55, 59, 31 N.E.2d 323(1941).....	4
<u>Conradt v. NBC Universal, Inc.</u> , 536 F.Supp.2d 380, 397 (S.D.N.Y.,2008).....	5
<u>Cook v. Winfrey</u> , 141 F.3d 322, 330-31 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12

<u>Cooper v. Dupnik,</u> 924 F.2d 1520 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>Continental Nut Co. v. Robert L. Berner Co.,</u> 345 F.2d 395, 397 (7th Cir. Ill. 1965).....	21
<u>Cunningham v. UTi Integrated Logistics,</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38493 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2010).....	20.
<u>Edwards v. Paddock Publ'ns, Inc.,</u> 327 Ill. App. 3d 553 (1st Dist. 2001).....	12
<u>Fleck Bros. Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 385 F.2d 223, 225 (7th Cir. Ill. 1967).....	21
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch,</u> 418 U.S. 323 (U.S. 1974).....	14
<u>Gist v. Macon County Sheriff's Dep't</u> 284 Ill. App. 3d 367, 370 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th Dist. 1996).....	20
<u>Hale v. Scott,</u> 371 F.3d 917, 919 (7th Cir. Ill. 2004).....	4, 5
<u>Hahn v Konstanty,</u> 257 A.D.2d 799, (N.Y.A.D. 3 Dept.,1999).....	20
<u>Hatfill v. New York Times Co.,</u> 416 F.3d 320 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	27
<u>Hoover v. Peerless Publications, Inc.,</u> 461 F. Supp. 1206, 1209 (E.D.Pa.1978).....	12
<u>Horowitz v. Baker,</u> 168 Ill. App. 3d 603 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d Dist. 1988).....	13, 15
<u>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,</u> 485 U.S. 46, 108 S.Ct. 876 (U.S.Va.,1988).....	27
In <u>Coursey v. Greater Niles Tp. Pub. Corp,</u> 82 Ill.App.2d 76, 227 N.E.2d 164 (1 st Dist. 1967), aff'd, 40 Ill.2d 257, 267 (Ill. 1968).....	8, 18
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</u> 438 F.3d 1141, 1156-1157 (Concurring opinion) (D.C. 2006).....	4

<u>In re Thompson,</u> 162 B.R. 748 (E.D.Mich.,1993).....	19
<u>J. Eck & Sons, Inc. v. Reuben H. Donnelley Corp.,</u> 213 Ill. App. 3d 510, 515 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1991).....	28, 29
<u>Kelly v. Blum,</u> 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 31, 69-70 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	15
<u>Kolegas v. Heftel Broadcasting Corp.,</u> 154 Ill.2d 1, (Ill.,1992).....	27
<u>Lovgren v. Citizens First Nat'l Bank,</u> 126 Ill. 2d 411 (Ill. 1989).....	25
<u>Lowe v. Rockford Newspaper, Inc.</u> 179 Ill.App.3d 592, 597 (2 nd Dist. 1989).....	8
<u>Maple Lanes, Inc. v. News Media Corp.,</u> 322 Ill.App.3d 842 (2 nd Dist. 2011).....	12
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,</u> 497 U.S. 1, 18 (1990).....	15
<u>Moss v. Wallace,</u> 2009 WL 4683553 (Conn.Super.,2009).	27
<u>Muzikowski v. Paramount Pic. Corp.,</u> 322 F.3d 918, 926 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20, 23
<u>Myers v. The Telegraph,</u> 332 Ill.App.3d 917, 922 (5 th Dist. 2002).....	7,8
<u>O'Donnell v. Field Enters., Inc.,</u> 145 Ill. App. 3d 1032, 1036 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1986).....	15
<u>Olinger v. American Savings and Loan Assoc.,</u> 1133 U.S. App. D.C. 107, 409 F.2d 142, 144 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	4, 12
<u>Owens v. CBS, Inc.,</u> 173 Ill. App. 3d 977, 992-993 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 1988).....	4, 5, 16-17
<u>Parker v. House O'Lite Corp.—</u> 324 Ill. App. 3d 1014, 1026 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2001).....	23, 24

<u>People v. Debrates,</u> 33 Ill. 2d 190, 194 (Ill. 1965).....	8
<u>Russell v. Thomson Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 842 P.2d 896 (Utah,1992).....	27
<u>Schaefer v. Hearst Corp.,</u> 5 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1734, 1736 (Md. Super. Ct. 1979).....	20
<u>Snitowsky v. NBC Subsidiary (WMAQ-TV), Inc.,</u> 297 Ill.App.3d 304. 310 (1 st Dist. 1988).....	4, 10
<u>Schaffer v. Zekman,</u> 196 Ill. App. 3d 727, 733 (1st Dist. 1990).....	22
<u>Soderlund Brothers, Inc. v. Carrier Corp.,</u> 278 Ill. App. 3d 606, 663 N.E.2d 1, 215 Ill. Dec. 251 (1995).....	29
<u>Solaia Technology, LLC v. Specialty Pub. Co.,</u> 221 Ill.2d 558, 588 (Ill. 2006).....	3, 9, 18
<u>Spelson v. CBS, Inc.,</u> 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	22
<u>Strosberg v. Brauvin Realty Servs.,</u> 295 Ill. App. 3d 17, 34 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1998).....	29
<u>Time Savers, Inc. v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.,</u> 371 Ill.App.3d 759, 309 Ill.Dec. 259, 863 N.E.2d 1156 (2nd Dist. 2007).....	29
<u>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale,</u> 206 N.J. 209, 242 (N.J. 2011).....	4, 5
<u>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale,</u> 413 N.J.Super. 135, 160 (N.J.Super.A.D.,2010), aff'd, 206 N.J. 209 (N.J.,2011).....	5
<u>Tuite v. Corbitt,</u> 224 Ill. 2d 490, 503 (Ill. 2007).....	16,20
<u>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> 673 F.3d 547, 555 (7th Cir. Ill. 2012).....	2, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 735 ILCS 5/8-901.....5

FRCP 7.1.....22

FRCP 8(a)(2).2

FRCP12(b)(6)2, 12

Local Rule 3.2.....22

Ala. Code § 12-21-142.5

Alaska Stat. § 09.25.300.5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2237.5

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-85-510.5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10 § 4320.5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 571, Comment c, at 187 (1977).....4

Restatement, Second, Torts § 578 (1977).....4

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611, Comment f, at 300 (1977).....9
